

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

NO. 2020-0049

APPEAL OF CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION

**Appeal from Orders of the Waste Management Council
Dated August 28, 2019 and December 27, 2019 Upholding DES's
Issuance of Landfill Expansion Permit**

WMC Docket No. 18-10 WMC

BRIEF OF WASTE MANAGEMENT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, INC.

Gregory H. Smith, Bar No. 2373
greg.smith@mclane.com
Mark C. Rouvalis, Bar No. 6565
mark.rouvalis@mclane.com
Viggo C. Fish, Bar No. 267579
viggo.fish@mclane.com

McLANE MIDDLETON, PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION
900 Elm Street, P.O. Box 326
Manchester, NH 03105-0326
603.625.6464

Gail M. Lynch, Bar No. 1526
glynch@wm.com
Senior Counsel
Waste Management of New Hampshire, Inc.
4 Liberty Lane West
Hampton, NH 03842

To Be Argued By: Mark C. Rouvalis

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	11
DES found that the expanded Facility will assist the State in achieving its waste diversion goal and disposal hierarchy.....	11
DES Mandated Condition 21 to implement subpart (b).....	12
The evidence before the Council supported DES’s decision.....	16
Evidence concerning the enforcement of Condition 21 in the future	19
CLF failed to get the votes it needed to prevail following the Council’s deliberations.....	21
The Council’s Final Order is reaffirmed 5-0 in the Rehearing Order.....	23
ARGUMENT	28
I. This Court defers to the Council’s findings of fact.....	28
II. The undisputed evidence supported DES’s determination that the Facility will assist the State in achieving its statewide, aspirational, solid waste diversion goals and disposal hierarchy.....	29
III. CLF’s appeal relies on the erroneous premise that the Council made a factual finding that Condition 21 was	

ambiguous; the Council made no such finding, rendering the appeal fatally flawed	30
IV. Condition 21 simply is a permit requirement that WMNH must implement in the future in a dynamic marketplace and DES must oversee as part of standard administrative compliance.	32
A. The authority of administrative agencies and permittees to implement permit conditions after a permit has been issued is settled law.	34
B. CLF failed to identify any persuasive legal authority limiting DES’s authority to implement permit conditions	39
C. CLF’s reliance on planning and zoning cases provides no basis to overturn the Council’s decision.	41
V. The Council’s decision to uphold the permit issuance did not violate CLF’s due process rights.....	43
CONCLUSION	43
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMIT	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<u>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</u> , 503 U.S. 91(1992).....	35, 36
<u>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	37
<u>Sur Contra La Contaminacion v. E.P.A.</u> , 202 F.3d 443 (1st Cir. 2000).....	35
<u>N.H. Hosp. Ass’n v. Burwell</u> , 2017 WL 822094 (D.N.H. Mar. 2, 2017)	37
<u>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</u> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	38
<u>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</u> , 464 F. Supp.2d 1171 (M.D. Fla. 2006).....	36
<u>United States v. Mead Corp.</u> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	37
State Cases	
<u>Blakeney v. City of Concord</u> , 2004 WL 840637 (N.H. Super. Apr. 15, 2004)	34, 35
<u>Appeal of Courville</u> , 139 N.H. 119 (1994)	28
<u>Appeal of Fournier</u> , 2019 WL 6040519 (2019).....	39

<u>Hampton Nat Bank v. State,</u> 114 N.H. 38 (1974)	38
<u>Hanrahan v. City of Portsmouth,</u> 119 N.H. 944 (1979)	40, 41
<u>In re Londonderry Neighborhood Coalition,</u> 145 N.H. 201 (2000)	34, 42
<u>Appeal of Mary Allen,</u> 170 N.H. 754 (2018)	28
<u>Nestor v. Town of Meredith,</u> 138 N.H.632 (1994)	42
<u>Appeal of Old Dutch Mustard Co., Inc.,</u> 166 N.H. 501 (2014)	37
<u>Sklar Realty Inc. v. Town of Merrimack,</u> 125 N.H. 321 (1984)	41, 42
<u>Society for the Prot. of N.H. Forests v. Site Evaluation</u> <u>Comm.,</u> 115 N.H. 163 (1975)	38, 43
<u>In re St. Joseph Hospital,</u> 152 N.H. 741 (2005)	28
<u>In re Town of Bethlehem,</u> 154 N.H. 314 (2006)	28
<u>Upper Missouri Waterkeeper v. Montana Dep't of Env'tl. Quality,</u> 395 Mont. 263 (2019)	36
State Statutes	
RSA 21-O:14	41
RSA 149-M:2	<i>passim</i>
RSA 149-M:2, I	10, 30

RSA 149-M:3	11, 12, 13, 14
RSA 149-M:4	37
RSA 149-M:11, III	11, 39
RSA 149-M:24	11
RSA 149-M:25	11
RSA 149-M...	40
RSA 541:13	28

Rules

N.H. Admin. R. Env-Sw 305.03(b)(2)	39, 40
